LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on June 13, 2023 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-57 - Tabled

A resolution approving EAS #3-2-23 for the construction of eight (8) townhomes on single family fee simple envelope lots located on Kirtland Road (Kirtland Tudor Townhomes at Kirtland Tudor Estates).

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-69 – Amended 6/13/23

A resolution authorizing the first amendment to contract between Browning-Ferris Industries of Ohio, Inc. dba Republic Services of Cleveland and the City of Willoughby for residential municipal curbside solid waste, recyclable and yard waste collection and disposal in the City of Willoughby, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-74

A resolution granting applicable representative approval in connection with the issuance of Health Care Facilities Revenue Bonds, (Ohio Living Communities), and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-75

A resolution authorizing an expenditure in an amount not to exceed \$350,000 to remove and replace the chassis on Willoughby Fire Department Ambulance #1432 by Horton Emergency Vehicles, Inc. through the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-76

A resolution authorizing an expenditure in the amount of \$303,635 for the removal and installation of a storage tank system located at the Service Garage from Precision Pump Inc., and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-77- Amended 6/13/23

A resolution authorizing an expenditure in the amount of \$90,000 \$95,000 for the purchase of six (6) columbariums to be installed in the Willoughby Sharpe Avenue Cemetery and Willoughby Memorial Gardens Cemetery, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-78

An ordinance amending Chapter 945 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, titled, "Willoughby Cemetery"; specifically, Section 945.01, titled, "Rates and Fees".

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-79

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with Yvonne H. Kirby and the City of Eastlake Necessary to establish easements for the W-E WPCC Watermain Project, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-80

An ordinance authorizing the sale of real property located on North Beachview Road, consisting of a 0.173 acre lot identified as Permanent Parcel No. 27B056F000690, and a 0.192 acre lot identified as Permanent Parcel No. 27B056F000700 to Mary Digennaro, without public bidding, for the sum of Three Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$300,000), and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-81

A resolution authorizing an expenditure in the amount of \$160,000 for the purchase of a Stageline SL100 Mobile Stage from Stageline Mobile Stage, Inc., and declaring an emergency.

Alisa Novak Clerk of Council